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 Granicus Item # 21-0498  

Report to the 
Manitowoc Plan Commission 

 
 
Meeting Date:  May 26, 2021 
 
Request:  PC 18-2021: Connection Church; Request for a Conditional Use Permit pursuant to 
15.110(3)(a) for the establishment of a Church and Gym/Community Center located at 1455 
North Rapids Road. 
 
Existing Land Use for Subject Property:  Church 
 
Existing Zoning for Subject Property:  R-2, Single Family District 
 
Surrounding Property Land Uses and Zoning: 
 

Direction Existing Land Use Existing Zoning 

North Residential R-2 (Single Family), R-4 
(Single & Two-Family), & R-5 
(Low Density Multiple Family 

South Residential R-3 (Single Family) 

East & West Residential R-2 (Single Family) 

 
Comprehensive Plan:  The subject property is shown as “Institutional and Community 
Facilities”.  This land use category is intended to facilitate large-scale public buildings, schools, 
religious institutions, power plants and substations, hospitals, airports, and special care 
facilities.   
 
Consistency Analysis 
While a Conditional Use is not required to be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, in this 
instance the requested use is consistent with the land use category identified.   
 
Report:  Connection Church is the owner of the property located at 1455 North Rapids Road 
and has operated a church on the property for quite some time.  In research of the history of the 
parcel it was found that a Conditional Use has never been issued for the church making it a 
legal non-conforming use.  In order to clean up the non-conforming situation and to allow the 
addition of a gym/community center on the site, it was determined that a Conditional Use would 
be the most appropriate route forward.   
 
No modifications to the church facility or accessory parking lot are intended at this time.  
However, by the issuance of the conditional use it would allow expansions that meet the 
requirements of the R-2 District.  The existing church is approximately 8,000 square feet with 
adequate parking.  
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new 12,000 square foot multi-use facility.  The facility 
will not be open to the public and only for the use of private members or members of the church.  
Amenities within the structure include pickle ball playing surface, lounge, kitchenette and toilet 
facilities.  Expected hours of operation are 8 a.m. to 10 p.m.   
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Within the R-2 District, primary uses (under the conditional use, the multi-use facility would be 
considered a primary use versus an accessory use) are required to meet the following 
regulations:  

Front/Street Setback – 25 feet 
Side Setback – 7.5 feet 
Rear Setback – 25 feet 
Lot Coverage – 25% 
Building Height – 35 feet  

The existing church and community center meet the minimum requirements of the district. 
 
Municipal Code: Pursuant to Section 15.370(27)(c) of the Municipal Code, “the Plan 
Commission and Council shall consider whether the requested use: 
  
  A. is reasonably necessary for the convenience and welfare of the public. 
  
  B. Is in harmony with the character of the surrounding area. 
  
  C. Will have a minimal effect or no effect on the surrounding property values. 
  
The Commission and Council can affix conditions to the CUP to provide assurances that the 
proposed use will remain in conformity with the criteria under subsection (27)(c) as well as 
compliance with regulations of the particular zoning district which the conditional use would be 
located.” 
 
State Statute:  As a reminder, in 2017 the Wisconsin legislature also passed Wisconsin Act 67 
which lessened the discretion and control of local governments regarding the issuance of 
conditional use permits.   
 
Public Comments: Notices for the Plan Commission informational hearing were mailed out per 
MMC 15.370(27)(b) to all abutting or fronting property owners on May 20th; at the time of this 
writing no comments have been received.  
 
Timeline: 

• Public Hearing at the Common Council is planned for Monday, June 21st, 2021. 
 
Recommendation:  Approve the request for a Conditional Use Permit for a Church and 
Gym/Community Center pursuant to the submittal packet and the following conditions:  
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REQUIREMENTS FOR 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) APPROVAL FOR 

CONNECTION CHURCH  
 LOCATED AT 1455 NORTH RAPIDS ROAD 

TAX PARCEL # 814-101-010 
5/18/2021 

 
 
 

 
A. The CUP shall require Connection Church be in compliance with all applicable local and 

state regulations. 
 

B. The Gym/Community Center shall be restricted to the hours of 8 a.m. to 10 p.m.  
Lighting for Gym/Community Center shall be so arranged as to reflect the light away 
from adjoining residential premises. 
 

C. Connection Church shall develop the Gym/Community Center in compliance with the 
conceptual plans dated May, 2021. 
 

D. Connection shall not assign or transfer its interest in the CUP to any party without the 
written approval of the Manitowoc City Plan Commission and Manitowoc Common 
Council.   
 

E. Non-compliance with the terms of the CUP may result in the modification of the terms 
and conditions of the CUP, issuance of citations and financial penalties, or immediate 
revocation of the CUP. 
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